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*250. [The questioner (Shri Harendra Singh Malik) was absent for answer vide page .....infra).

*251. [The questioners (Dr. Karan Singh And Shri Santosh Bagrodia) were absent. For answer vide page .....infra).

Promotion of IT

*252. SHRI SANJAY NIRUPAM: Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a)} whether the Chief of Microsoft has offered Rs. 2000 crore to his Ministry to promote Information Technology in the country; and

(b) if so, what are Government's plans to disburse the funds?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN): (a) No, Sir.

(b} Does not arise.
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Shiksha.' This would include training 80,000 school teachers and 3.5 million students over a period of five years. It will partner State Education Departments to set up ten Microsoft IT Academies, and collaborate
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PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN-SOZ : Sir, | think the hon. Minister is taking a
keen interest in the Information Technology sector. But, | want to put
one question. Scme scoftware export figures have been quoted here, and they show that our contribution towards the international software market is 67 per cent. And, another tigure has also been quoted here. It shows that our share in the international industrial sector is, approximately, 1 per cent. So, | want to know from the hon. Minister
whether he has any plans to pay more attention towards hardware sector also, so that, in future, we don't have to depend on other countries, like USA.
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Seacondly, the hon. Minister had promised that a Software Technology
Park would be set up in Kashmir. | want to know from the hon. Minister
about the status of the proposed Software Technology Park in Kashmir.
| also want him to enlighten the House whether that Sottware Technology
Park has been set up there or not. '

oft weirg e« Ty, 44 A Wt o IO 33 T WA T § e g we
AY T A FE it e T Frmeren &1l R 0 OB Y, A @S v 3 w5 Wi
FEM | As far as the question of setting up a Software Technology Park in
Srinagar is concerned, we have aiready inaugurated that Park. But due to certain restrictions imposed previously, proper connectivity was not available to the people of Jammu and Kashmir. The hon. Prime Minister has been kind enough to allow us to expand our mobile and Internet services in Jammu and Kashmir, and in the North-Eastern areas also.
And, hopefully, in the next three to six months, we would be able to give all types of services—available to the people of the rest of country—to the people of Jammu and Kashmir, and in the North-Eastern areas.

Secondly, as far as India's share in the software market is concerned, Sir, the software market is very big. It is about $ 550 billion, out of which, our software export share is 1.82 per cent. This is one area where we are ahead of even China, whose software exports are 1.4 per cent only. We hope that by the year 2008, our software exports will go up to $ 50 billion. At that point of time, you can presume India's software exports might be five per cent or six per cent of the international market share. The increase will be more than triple of what it is today.

Lastly, it is true that we should give some kind of a support to the Hardware Sector also. But, | think we are good in software, so, we
should strengthen the software industry first. The development of Hardware Sector needs a large effort on research and huge investments.
As and when it is possible, we can support that sector also.

SHRI ROBERT KHARSHIING: Mr, Chairman, Sir, Linux Software is free and open, but the Microsoft software is very expensive. So, |
would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has any policy towards encouraging the Linux Software.

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: As ! said, we have not prohibited anybody from working in any field.

SHRI PRITHVIRAJ CHAVAN: Sir, this is a very important question, We welcome whatever Mr. Bill Gates has promised us in the social sector, and we are thankful for it. The real question is this, Whenever the Government purchases computer hardwares, all your tenders have a specification that it should come loaded with Microsoft Operating System Windows and Microsoft Office. The cost of this, as charged by the Microsoft, is about Rs. 27,000/-, while the alternative software offered by Linux is only Rs. 1000/-. If your tenders have Microsoft specification in it, nobody will go in for Linux. My point is this. When the Governments of China, France, Germany and other countries have taken a decision to go in for Linux Software, why can't the Government of India also support Linux Software, and not make Microsoft a propriety systemin the tenders?

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: We are not supporting anybody exclusively, or opposing anybody.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Procurement of rice and paddy

*245. SHRI DRUPAD BORGQHAIN: Will the Minister of CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

{a) whether there is any plan to procure rice and paddy by FCI during the current paddy harvesting season,

(b) if so, whether any support price has been fixad for paddy in the current season; and

{c) whether any policy has been adopted for distribution of rice to different States?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (SHRI SHARAD YADAV): (a) to (¢) The Food
Corporation of India (FCI), alogwith the concerned State Agencies, are already engaged in the procurement of paddy and levy rice as per the existing policy, from the beginning ot the Kharif Marketing Season, which commenced on 1st October, 2002.

2.The Minimum Support Prices (MSP) for Fair Average Quality (FAQ) paddy of different varieties has been fixed as below:
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